



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15800/2025**

JAFAR ABDULLAEV

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. Ashutosh and Ms. Fatima,
Advocates

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, Senior Standing
Counsel with Mr. Iqbal Singh Bedi,
Ms. Suhani Mathur and Mr Jatin
Kumar Gaur, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

12.03.2026

CM APPL. 15232/2026 (Seeking condonation of delay in filing counter affidavit)

1. The counter affidavit has been filed along with the present application.
2. For the reasons disclosed in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 40 days in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.
3. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 15800/2025

4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks.



5. List on 7th April, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

MARCH 12, 2026/gs/av